

No. 22-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and
DANIEL P. ROGAN, Auditor-Treasurer,
in his official capacity,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF U.S. REPRESENTATIVES TOM
EMMER, PETE STAUBER, MICHELLE
FISCHBACH, AND BRAD FINSTAD
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD F. MCGAHN II
Counsel of Record
ROBERT LUTHER III
J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA
JOSHUA T. HOYT
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
dmcgahn@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. History Unambiguously Establishes that Surplus Proceeds from a Foreclosure Sale Belong to the Former Property Owner	4
B. Minnesota Cannot Abrogate Ms. Tyler’s Common-Law Right to Surplus Proceeds Through Legislative <i>Ipse Dixit</i>	9
C. <i>Nelson</i> Does Not Control.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	13
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	4
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	6–7
<i>Casborne v. Scarfe</i> , 26 Eng. Rep. 377 (1737).....	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	2, 9
<i>Douglas v. Roper</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2022 WL 2286417 (Ala. June 24, 2022).....	8
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884).....	8
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2, 4–9, 12
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	9, 13–14
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	14
<i>Lansing v. Goelet</i> , 9 Cow. 346 (N.Y. 1827).....	7

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	12
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	3–4, 11–13
<i>Pawlett v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 145 Eng. Rep. 550 (1678).....	6
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	4–5, 9–11, 13
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)	5, 8
<i>Stead’s Ex’rs v. Course</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 403 (1808)	8
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc.</i> <i>v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	2–3, 5, 8–11, 13
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	13
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	3–4
Minn. Stat. § 281.23	10
Minn. Stat. § 282.08	9–10
Minn. Stat. § 580.10	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Law</i> <i>of England</i> (1628).....	6

6 Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1924).....	7
Magna Carta (1215)	5
